not necessarily representative of future financial performance.

Although the Share Purchase Mandate would authorise the Company to purchase

or acquire up to 10% of the issued Shares (excluding treasury shares and

subsidiary holdings), the Company may not necessarily purchase or acquire

part of or the entire 10% of the issued Shares (excluding treasury shares and

subsidiary holdings). In addition, the Company may cancel all or part of the Shares

repurchased or hold all or part of the Shares repurchased in treasury.

Even if the Share Purchase Mandate is approved, the Directors will not exercise

the Share Purchase Mandate if the Group’s working capital requirements, current

dividend policy for the financial year ending 31 March 2022 or ability to service its

debts would be adversely affected.

9

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

Scenario A

Market Purchases or Off-Market Purchases of up to 10% made as to 6% out of profits and

as to 4% out of capital and cancelled

Group  Company

 Before share

purchase

S$’000

After share

purchase

S$’000

Before share

purchase

S$’000

After share

purchase

S$’000

As at 31 March 2021

Share capital 638,762   572,174   638,762   572,174

Capital reserves 33,192   33,192   -   -

Other reserves 69,813   69,813   46,836   46,836

Revenue reserves 564,708   464,827   584,072   484,191

 1,306,475   1,140,006   1,269,670   1,103,201

Treasury shares (29,724)   (29,724)   (29,724)   (29,724)

Ordinary equity 1,276,751   1,110,282   1,239,946   1,073,477

Perpetual securities 346,826   346,826   346,826   346,826

 1,623,577   1,457,108   1,586,772   1,420,303

Net tangible assets (NTA) 1,356,891   1,190,422   1,586,772   1,420,303

Current assets 693,395   526,926   556,845   390,376

Current liabilities 594,817   594,817   493,338   493,338

Total borrowings 322,312   322,312   -   -

Cash and cash equivalents 501,212   334,743   418,831   252,362

Number of shares (’000) 2,249,578   2,024,620   2,249,578   2,024,620

Financial ratios

Basic earnings per share

  (cents)

1.46

1.47

1.30

1.31

NTA per share (cents) 60.3   58.8   70.5   70.2

Gross gearing (%) 25.2   29.0   -   -

Net debt gearing (%) n.m. n.m.   n.m. n.m.

Current ratio (%) 116.6   88.6   112.9   79.1

10

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

Scenario B

Market Purchases or Off-Market Purchases of up to 10% made as to 6% out of profits and

as to 4% out of capital and held in treasury

Group  Company

 Before share

purchase

S$’000

After share

purchase

S$’000

Before share

purchase

S$’000

After share

purchase

S$’000

As at 31 March 2021

Share capital 638,762   638,762   638,762   638,762

Capital reserves 33,192   33,192   -   -

Other reserves 69,813   69,813   46,836   46,836

Revenue reserves 564,708   564,708   584,072   584,072

 1,306,475   1,306,475   1,269,670   1,269,670

Treasury shares (29,724)   (179,202)   (29,724)   (179,202)

Ordinary equity 1,276,751   1,127,273   1,239,946   1,090,468

Perpetual securities 346,826   346,826   346,826   346,826

 1,623,577   1,474,099   1,586,772   1,437,294

Net tangible assets (NTA) 1,356,891   1,207,413   1,586,772   1,437,294

Current assets 693,395   543,917   556,845   407,367

Current liabilities 594,817   594,817   493,338   493,338

Total borrowings 322,312   322,312   -   -

Cash and cash equivalents 501,212   351,734   418,831   269,353

Number of shares (’000) 2,249,578   2,047,580   2,249,578   2,047,580

Financial ratios

Basic earnings per share

  (cents)

1.46

1.47

1.30

1.31

NTA per share (cents) 60.3   59.0   70.5   70.2

Gross gearing (%) 25.2   28.6   -   -

Net debt gearing (%) n.m. n.m.   n.m. n.m.

Current ratio (%) 116.6   91.4   112.9   82.6

Notes:

The number of Shares which may be held as treasury shares cannot at any time exceed 10% of the total number

of issued Shares. As 25,511,422 Shares have been bought back and held as treasury shares as at the Latest

Practicable Date, the maximum number of Shares which may be held as treasury shares will be reduced from